EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

The Human Medicines (Amendments Relating to Coronavirus and Influenza)

Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2024

S.R. 2024 No. 68

Introduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by the Department of Health
to accompany the Statutory Rule (details above) which is laid before the Northern
Ireland Assembly under section 47(3) and (6)(b) of the Medicines and Medical
Devices Act 2021.

The Statutory Rule is made in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 2(1),
3(1)(a) to (d), (h), (j) and (n) and (2)(a) and (c), 6(1)(b) and 43(2) of the
Medicines and Medical Devices Act 2021.

These Regulations are subject to the draft affirmative process for approval by
resolution of the Northern Ireland Assembly.

Purpose of the Regulations

2.1

2.2

2.3

This Statutory Rule amends the temporary provisions inserted into the Human
Medicines Regulations 2012 (S.1. 2012/1916) (“the HMRs”) by the Human
Medicines (Coronavirus and Influenza) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 (S.I.
2020/1125) and the Human Medicines (Coronavirus) (Further Amendments)
Regulations 2020 (S.1. 2020/1594).

It does so in order to maintain certain provisions which were introduced in
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. These provisions provide the flexibility for
vaccine administration and support collaboration across the system. They also
enable the use of an extended workforce who are legally and safely able to
administer a COVID-19 or influenza vaccination.

Two of these provisions were time limited to 1 April 2024 and the other was
conditional on a disease being a ‘pandemic and serious risk to human health’. The
purpose of this instrument is to maintain these regulations by extending these
provisions to 1 April 2026 to support the continuing supply, distribution and
administration of COVID-19 and influenza vaccines as we transition through the
stages of the pandemic. These Regulations extend to Northern Ireland only.

Legislative Context

3.1

32

The HMRs establish a comprehensive regime for the authorisation of medicinal
products for human use, and for their manufacture, distribution, sale, supply,
labelling, advertising, and for pharmacovigilance. Directive 2001/83/EEC and the
tertiary directives on human medicines have all been transposed into UK law by
the HMRs.

There are certain presumptions in the HMRs restricting dealings in medical
products and in relation to the administration of medicines. These presumptions
relate to the activities that can be undertaken in relation to medicinal products that
require a licence. These activities include the assembly of the medicinal product
and how it is distributed to healthcare providers, and that prescription only



medicines, which are for parenteral administration (drugs given by routes other
than the digestive tract), must be administered by specific registered health care
professionals.

3.3  This Statutory Rule amends provisions that had been inserted into the HMRs
during the course of the COVID-19 pandemic by two Statutory Instruments: the
Human Medicines (Coronavirus and Influenza) (Amendment) Regulations 2020
(S12020/1125) and the Human Medicines (Coronavirus) (Further Amendments
Regulations 2020 (S12020/1594)

3.4  These three provisions were put in place to enable COVID-19 and influenza
vaccines to be safely deployed at speed and scale, and to ensure that there would
be sufficient workforce to deliver the mass vaccination programme.

3.5  Two of these provisions are due to cease to have effect on 1 April 2024. These
are i) the new Regulation 3A in the HMRS, which had been introduced by the
Human Medicines (Coronavirus) (Further Amendments Regulations 2020 (SI
2020/1594); and ii) the amendment to Regulation 19 of the HMRs, which had
been introduced by the Human Medicines (Coronavirus and Influenza)
(Amendment) Regulations 2020 (S.I. 2020/1125).

3.6 The new Regulation 3A of the HMRs ensured that all professionally justified acts
of preparation and assembly of a coronavirus vaccine may be undertaken by or
under the supervision of a doctor, nurse, or pharmacist, at any location, without
precipitating the need for a manufacturer's licence or marketing authorisation —
provided those acts are done under Health Service arrangements or arrangements
as part of the medical services of His Majesty's Forces. It also allows for
authorised medicinal products used for the reformulation of coronavirus vaccines
(for example, diluents) to be re- assembled at the end of the medicines supply
chain without the resultant products needing marketing authorisations in order to
be supplied. Amongst other things, the amended Regulation 19 of the HMRs
provided that wholesale dealer's licences are not required when sharing stocks of
coronavirus vaccinations between vaccination centres.

3.7  The third provision is limited to circumstances in which a pandemic is occurring.
It was inserted as new Regulation 247A of the HMRS, by the Human Medicines
(Coronavirus and Influenza) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 (S.1. 2020/1125).

3.8  That new Regulation 247A exempted from the requirements relating to the supply
of medicines under regulations 214, 220 and 221, the supply or administration of
a medicinal product used for vaccination or immunisation against coronavirus or
influenza virus which is made under a national protocol relating to such supply.
This regulation removes the requirement, in respect of Northern Ireland, that the
supply or administration shall be made whilst a disease is, or is in anticipation of
being imminently, a pandemic and a serious risk or potentially serious risk to
human health.

3.9  Regulation 1 of this Rule sets out the commencement and extent of the
Regulations.

3.10 Regulation 2 of this Rule sets out that the Rule amends the HMRs.

3.11 Regulation 3 of this Rule provides for the continuation for a further two years of
Regulation 3A of the HMRs.



3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

Regulation 4 of this Rule provides for the continuation for a further two years of
Regulation 19(4A) to (4C) of the HMRs.

Regulation 5 of this Rule provides for the continuation for two years of
Regulation 247A of the HMRs and removes the requirement for a pandemic to be
imminent or to have materialised.

Those amendments to the HMRs in late 2020 were made using section 2(2) of the
European Communities Act 1972. Subsequent amendments were made in 2022,
extending those time limited provisions (and making a number of other
provisions permanent) under the MMDA.

The MMDA provides enabling powers to make provisions amending or
supplementing the “law relating to human medicines”, which includes the HMRs.

Policy Background

What is being done and why?

4.1

4.2

4.3

The purpose of this instrument is to maintain certain provisions introduced in
response to the COVID-19 pandemic by amending the limited period in which
they can be used. This will support the continuing supply, distribution and
administration of COVID-19 and influenza vaccines as we transition through the
stages of the pandemic, by ensuring that flexibilities that are due to lapse in April
2024, or that are conditional upon being in a pandemic can be used until April
2026. These provisions in the HMRs were initially introduced in 2020 to support
the successful rollout of safe and effective COVID-19 and influenza vaccinations,
to protect public health, by allowing mass vaccination to take place at pace,
whilst also safeguarding the Health Service.

This was achieved by introducing: a new Regulation 3A of the HMRs, to allow
the labelling of COVID-19 vaccines with a new shelf life after thawing, and
allowed delegated preparation or reconstitution by the addition of the
recommended diluent, without the need for a manufacturer’s licence or marketing
authorisations; an amended Regulation 19 to enable safe and appropriate vaccine
movement between vaccination providers without the need for a wholesale
dealer’s licence; and R247A to provide the mechanism that expanded the
workforce who are legally and safely able to administer a COVID-19 or influenza
vaccine, using an approved protocol. Through the introduction of a new type of
national protocol, new Regulation 247A of the HMRs allowed non-registered
healthcare workers and those who are registered healthcare professionals who
cannot ordinarily administer medicines or vaccines to safely administer a
COVID-19 or influenza vaccine under the supervision of a registered healthcare
worker.

Regulation 5 of this Rule amends Regulation 247A of the HMRs by removing the
requirement, in respect of Northern Ireland, that the supply or administration shall
be made whilst a disease is, or is in anticipation of being imminently, a pandemic
and a serious risk or potentially serious risk to human health; and, to insert a
sunset clause in respect of regulation 247A, which will mean that the regulation
ceases to have effect on 1st April 2026. It is not clear when COVID-19 might
cease to be considered a pandemic, and this uncertainty causes a significant risk
for the Health Service across the nations regarding appropriate workforce
planning for future COVID-19 and influenza vaccine programmes. Without the



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

continuation of the policy that Regulation 5 delivers, there would be a significant
impact on the availability of an appropriate workforce to deliver vaccines because
the extended workforce would no longer be legally allowed to administer
COVID-19 and influenza vaccinations. This would increase the pressures on
other service delivery areas because the registered workforce would be required
to focus more of their time administering vaccines, resulting in a lower capacity
to provide other health care for patients.

The Regulations 3A and 19 amendments of the HMRs were temporary
provisions. Those provisions originally ceased to have effect on 1 April 2022.
However, this was extended to 1 April 2024 following a public consultation in
2021. Regulation 3 of this Instrument amends Regulation 3A of the HMRs, and
regulation 4 amends Regulation 19, by extending the provisions to 1 April 2026
so they can continue to support the delivery of COVID-19 and influenza
vaccinations, in a safe and effective way.

Vaccines remain the first line of defence for those at greatest risk from the
COVID-19 virus and for the prevention of seasonal influenza. The overarching
policy objective is to enable the continued deployment of safe and effective
COVID-19 and influenza vaccines to the pace and scale required both now and,
in the future, while maintaining public safety. If we were unable to utilise these
regulations, this would affect the pace and scale of COVID-19 and influenza
vaccine programmes, and this is likely to negatively impact on provision and
uptake of these vaccinations.

Explanations

What did any law do before the changes to be made by this Statutory Rule?

The HMRs were amended by The Human Medicines (Coronavirus and Influenza)
(Amendment) Regulations 2020 to provide greater flexibilities for the movement
and supply of certain type of vaccines, in light of the COVID-19 pandemic.
Regulation 247A was introduced to expand the workforce capable of
administering the COVID19 and influenza vaccinations. The amendments
specified that the use of Regulation 247A is conditional on a disease being
considered a ‘pandemic and a serious risk to human health’.

The HMRs amendments also included Regulation 3A and 19. Regulations 3A and
19 (4A) to (4C) provided greater flexibilities in the operational delivery and
preparation of COVID-19 and influenza vaccines (as outlined in 4.3 and 4.4
above). These amendments were brought in as temporary measures and will cease
to have effect in Northern Ireland on 1 April 2024.

Why is it being changed?

The provisions brought in under the 2020 Regulations are being amended by this
Statutory Rule because, currently, Regulation 3A and 19 have sunset provisions
that mean they would cease to be effective in Northern Ireland on 1 April 2024,
and Regulation 247A can only be used when a disease is considered a pandemic.
To allow the continued use of these amendments after 1 April 2024, and when
COVID-19 is no longer considered a pandemic and serious risk to human health,
this Statutory Rule is being introduced, as otherwise it could lapse, and the
provisions provided for under these amendments could no longer be utilised to
support in the delivery of COVID-19 and influenza vaccination programmes in
Northern Ireland.



4.9

4.10
4.11

4.12

Without these provisions there would be a significant impact on the availability of
the appropriate workforce to deliver the vaccine programmes, as it would reduce
the amount of healthcare staff who are legally allowed to administer a COVID-19
or influenza vaccine in Northern Ireland. This would potentially mean that not all
people entitled to a vaccination would be able to receive them, resulting in
increased hospitalisations, morbidity, and mortality. This Statutory Rule will help
to vaccinate more people, keeping a greater number of people from falling
seriously ill from COVID-19 and/or influenza, helping to prevent Health Service
services from being overwhelmed and keeping the population in Northern Ireland
safe. The amendments also allow staff to work more flexibly; if a wider cohort of
the workforce can vaccinate patients, the registered healthcare workers are freed
up to support in other areas, meaning vaccination programmes are less of a
burden on other health service areas.

What will it now do?

These Regulations will do the following:

Regulation 3 of this Statutory Rule will allow the final stage of preparation
of COVID-19 vaccine before administration to patients to be carried out by
qualified healthcare professionals in Northern Ireland without the need for
additional manufacturing licences or marketing authorisations until 1 April
2026. This is a temporary extension of Regulation 3A (preparation and assembly
of medicinal products used for vaccination or immunisation against COVID-19 or
in the reformulation of such products) for a further two years. Licensing and
marketing authorisations are important parts of the medicine’s regulation regime.
However, to deliver mass influenza and COVID-19 vaccination programmes, an
increased workforce is required. The continued requirement for the vaccines to
protect the population as we transition through the stages of the pandemic
continues to provide sufficient justification for this requirement to be set aside at
the present time, but maintaining the safeguard that only qualified healthcare
professionals undertake the final preparatory work. The professionals who are
preparing the vaccines under these arrangements are working within their core
competencies. In terms of benefit, this easement has meant that Health Service
professional staff in Northern Ireland are not having to spend their time applying
for licences for each and every centre but can use their full capacity for vaccine
delivery to patients. At this point in time, we therefore are of the view that the
benefits substantially outweigh the risks, but this should be further reviewed in
two years given the likelihood of different vaccines with different requirements
becoming available in that time.

Regulation 4 of this Statutory Rule will allow the sharing of COVID-19
stocks between vaccination centres in Northern Ireland without the need for
additional wholesaler dealer’s licences until 1 April 2026. This is a temporary
extension of Regulation 19(4A) to (4C) of the HMRs for a further two years. As
with the previous provision, licensing arrangements are important parts of the
medicines regulation regime to assure patient safety. The exceptional
circumstances of the pandemic, including the need to make best possible use of
available vaccine and minimise the risk of wastage, continue to provide sufficient
justification for this requirement to be set aside at the present time. In terms of
benefit, this easement has enabled, for example, local providers to access
additional stock so they can use their full capacity to deliver vaccinations. At this



point in time, we therefore are of the view that the benefits continue to
substantially outweigh the risks, but this should be further reviewed in two years
given the likelihood of different vaccines with different requirements becoming
available in that time.

4.13  Regulation 5 of this Statutory Rule amends Regulation 247A which will
allow the current workforce administering COVID-19 and influenza
vaccines in Northern Ireland under an approved national protocol to
continue to do so to provide sufficient workforce as we transition through the
stages of the pandemic. This will be time-limited, to 1 April 2026, in recognition
that this mechanism may not be the most appropriate model for the ongoing use
of an expanded workforce outside of pandemic response.

4.14 The Statutory Rule will prevent Regulations 3A and 19(4A) to (4C) of the HMRs
from lapsing in Northern Ireland on 1 April 2024 and allow Regulation 247A to
be used beyond COVID-19 being considered a pandemic. Aside from the time
extension and the removal of Condition A in regulation 247A, the HMRs will
change in no way. The Statutory Rule is instead introduced to prevent the
consequences of not having these amendments to the HMRs in place in Northern
Ireland and preventing significant disruption to the delivery of the vaccine
programme and increasing the pressure on the Health Service workforce.

5. Consultation

5.1 The Department of Health and Social Care (on behalf of England, Scotland and
Wales) and the Department of Health in Northern Ireland hosted a joint public
consultation on GOV.UK, which ran for six weeks between 7 August and 18
September 2023. The consultation sought views on whether the flexibilities set out in
this Statutory Rule should be extended and time-limited until April 2026 and whether
Condition A should be removed from Regulation 247A of the HMRs, and time limited
until April 2026.

5.2 Prior to public consultation, there was regular engagement with all of the Devolved
Administrations, including Northern Ireland, to ensure that the consultation reflected
the context and requirements of all four nations.

5.3 The consultation received a total of 220 responses, including from individuals, Health
Service and health service delivery bodies, and private and not-for-profit
organisations. The majority of responses received were supportive of the proposals,
with each amendment supported by at least 80% of respondents. Respondents largely
considered all three regulations to provide safe and effective frameworks for
improving the delivery of COVID-19 and influenza vaccines. Many respondents told
us that the regulations had led to significant improvements in the operational delivery
of COVID-19 and influenza vaccines, allowing increased flexibility and collaboration
across the system, to enable a more efficient use of resources and to allow vaccines to
be deployed at speed and scale.

5.4  On R247A of the HMRs, respondents noted how the amendments had helped to
reduce workforce pressures, increasing flexibility within the workforce, and allowing
for greater opportunities for career development. A small number of respondents
highlighted the need to ensure that adequate training, supervision, and governance
structures are in place in all instances where the regulations are being used,
particularly for R247A. See section 11 below for information on training, supervision
and governance requirements relating to the use of R247A. See section 6 below for



information on training, supervision and governance requirements relating to the use
of R247A.

5.5 Several respondents were in favour of the regulations being extended indefinitely,
while a larger number expressed support for the development of a separate long-term
solution to ensure current flexibilities are extended beyond the proposed revised end
date of 1 April 2026. A small number of respondents believed the regulations were no
longer necessary and that previous processes provided additional safeguards.

5.6  The consultation and consultation response were carried out on behalf of England,
Scotland Wales and jointly with the Department of Health in Northern Ireland. The
Devolved Administrations in Scotland and Wales have also been engaged throughout
the development of the proposals, consultation response and resulting regulations. The
government response to the consultation can be found here: Supporting the delivery of
COVID-19 and influenza vaccination - GOV.UK.

6. Guidance

6.1 Resources, including guidance, have been made available by the Department of Health
in Northern Ireland (see the following link) Coronavirus (COVID-19) | nidirect and by
UKHSA »Training Recommendations for COVID-19 vaccinators.

6.2 These materials will be updated as required to support the roll-out and distribution of
COVID-19 vaccines and treatments, and influenza vaccine, by the Health Service in
Northern Ireland. These resources deal with matters such as who can administer
vaccines and training requirements.

7. Equality impact

7.1  The Department of Health has concluded that the proposed amendments will not have a
significant impact on equality of opportunity for any group referred to in section 75 of
the Northern Ireland Act 1998 and a full Equality Impact Assessment has not been
considered necessary.

8. Regulatory impact

8.1 It is not anticipated that these Regulations will have any significant adverse impact on
business, charities, social economy or voluntary bodies.

9. Financial implications

9.1 None anticipated.

10. Section 24 of the Northern Ireland Act 1998

10.1 The Department of Health has considered section 24 of the Northern Ireland Act 1998
and is satisfied that these Regulations are not incompatible with any of the Convention
rights; are not incompatible with Community law; do not discriminate against a person
or class of person on the grounds of religious belief or political opinion; and do not
modify an enactment in breach of section 7 of the Northern Ireland Act 1998.

11. EU implications

11.1 There are no anticipated EU implications as a result of these amendments.



12. Parity or Replicatory Measure

12.1 The provisions included in the Statutory Rule seek to replicate amendments to the and

will ensure that the legislative arrangements in Northern Ireland will be in line with
GB.

13. Additional information

13.1 Not applicable



